the Company (“Members”) be and is hereby accorded to the Board to authorize, create, issue, 

offer and allot, from time to time in one or more tranches the following securities on 

preferential basis to the below mentioned persons (“Proposed Allottees”):  

i. Up to 6,61,81,335 (Six crore sixty one lakh eighty one thousand three hundred thirty 

five) fully paid-up Equity Shares having a face value of Rs.5/- (Rupees Five Only) each 

at an issue price of Rs. 120.88/- (Rupees one hundred twenty and eighty eight paise 

only) per equity share including a premium of Rs. 115.88/- (Rupees One hundred fifteen 

and eighty eight paise only) per equity share aggregating to Rs. 800 crore ( Rupees Eight 

hundred crore), which is not less than the floor price as determined in accordance with 

the provisions of Chapter V of the SEBI ICDR Regulations (hereinafter referred to as the

[...]

(in Rs.) 

1.  Synergy 

Industrials, 

Metals and 

Power Holdings 

Limited 

Non Promoter 3,72,27,001 

450,00,00,000 

2.  Credit Solutions 

India Trust 

Non Promoter 2,89,54,334 

350,00,00,000 

Total 8,00,00,00,000 

ii. Up to 3,30,90,668 (Three crore thirty lakh ninety thousand six hundred sixty eight) 

warrants (“Warrants”) for cash at an issue price of Rs. 120.88/- (Rupees One hundred 

twenty and eighty eight paise only) per warrant (“Warrant Issue Price”), each Warrant 

convertible into 1 (one) fully paid-up equity share of the Company of face value of Rs. 

5/- (Rupees five only) each at a premium of Rs. 115.88/- (Rupees One hundred fifteen 

and eighty eight paise only) each, aggregating up to Rs. 400 crore (Rupees Four hundred 

crore only), which is not less than the floor price as determined in accordance with the 

provisions of Chapter V of the SEBI ICDR Regulations (hereinafter referred to as the

[...]

Therefore, the Board at its meeting held on December 17, 2025 has, subject to the approval 

of the members of the Company (“Members”) and such other approvals as may be required, 

has approved the proposed preferential issue to the persons specified below (“Proposed 

Allottees”): 

i. Up to 6,61,81,335  (Six crore sixty one lakh eighty one thousand three hundred thirty 

five) fully paid-up Equity Shares having a face value of Rs.5/- (Rupees Five Only) each 

at an issue price of Rs. 120.88/- (Rupees One hundred twenty and eighty eight paise 

only) per equity share including a premium of Rs. 115.88/- (Rupees One hundred 

fifteen and eighty eight paise only) per equity share aggregating to Rs. 800 crore 

(Rupees Eight hundred crore), which is not less than the floor price as determined in 

accordance with the provisions of Chapter V of the SEBI ICDR Regulations (hereinafter

[...]

(in Rs.) 

1. 

Synergy 

Industrials, 

Metals and 

Power Holdings 

Limited 

Non Promoter 3,72,27,001 

450,00,00,000 

2. Credit Solutions 

India Trust 

Non Promoter 2,89,54,334 

350,00,00,000 

Total 8,00,00,00,000 

ii. Up to 3,30,90,668 (Three crore thirty lakh ninety thousand six hundred sixty eight) 

warrants (“Warrants”) for cash at an issue price of Rs. 120.88/- (Rupees one hundred 

twenty and eighty eight paise only) per warrant (“Warrant Issue Price”), each 

Warrant convertible into 1 (one) fully paid-up equity share of the Company of face 

value of Rs. 5/- (Rupees Five only) each at a premium of Rs. 115.88/- (Rupees One 

hundred fifteen and eighty eight paise only) each, aggregating up to Rs. 400 crore 

(Rupees Four hundred crore only), which is not less than the floor price as determined 

in accordance with the provisions of Chapter V of the SEBI ICDR Regulations 

(hereinafter referred to as the “Floor Price”), for cash consideration, on such further